

# 08-3771-ag

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

---

On Petition for Review from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

---

## **RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

IGNACIA S. MORENO  
Assistant Attorney General

Of Counsel:

JONATHAN J. FLEUCHAUS  
U.S. E.P.A.  
Office of General Counsel  
Washington, D.C. 20460

KENT E. HANSON  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Environment & Natural Resources Division  
P.O. Box 23986  
Washington, D.C. 20026-3986  
202-514-2327

November 18, 2010

*Counsel for Respondent EPA*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Introduction.....	2
II. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	4
A. The FFDCA’s Statutory Scheme .....	5
B. Administrative Procedures Governing Petitions to Revoke FFDCA Pesticide Tolerances .....	7
C. Endocrine Screening Program.....	9
D. Human Research Rule .....	10
III. Procedural History of the NRDC Petitions.....	12
A. FIFRA Reregistration/FFDCA Tolerance Reassessment for DDVP .....	14
B. NRDC’s Petition to Revoke Tolerances.....	16
C. EPA’s Response to the Petition to Revoke Tolerances.....	17
D. NRDC’s Objections.....	21
E. EPA’s Denial of Objections and Hearing Requests .....	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	27
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	30

ARGUMENT .....34

I. NRDC Did Not Satisfy the Standard for Obtaining an Evidentiary Hearing Under the FFDCA .....34

    A. NRDC’s claims regarding the statistical power of the DDVP human study did not raise issues of fact material to EPA’s tolerance decision .....36

    B. NRDC presented no evidence that raised material issues of fact on which NRDC could reasonably prevail on the question of whether the Gledhill study’s informed consent process met ethical standards.....46

    C. EPA did not deny any hearing request based on consideration of the burden of holding a hearing.....51

II. EPA’s Decision to Apply a 3X Children’s Safety Factor was Neither Contrary to Law Nor Arbitrary or Capricious .....53

    A. EPA properly denied NRDC’s objection to EPA’s children’s safety factor decision based on the absence of data from endocrine screening program because it was not raised in NRDC’s petition.....53

    B. EPA’s authority to establish an appropriate children’s safety factor does not depend on the completion of the endocrine screening program.....54

    C. EPA supported its children’s safety factor decision with reliable, DDVP-specific data.....57

CONCLUSION .....64

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of S. Jersey, Inc., v. Muszynski</i> , 899 F.2d 151 (2d Cir. 1990).....	29, 60
<i>Cmty. Nutrition Inst. v. Young</i> , 773 F.2d 1356 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	29
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976) (en banc).....	28, 30
<i>Nader v. EPA</i> , 859 F.2d 747 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	45
<i>Nat'l Corn Growers Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 613 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	29, 36, 40, 46, 52, 53, 63
<i>New York v. Reilly</i> , 969 F.2d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	29
<i>NRDC v. Johnson</i> , 461 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2006).....	45
<i>NRDC v. Muszynski</i> , 268 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>Nw. Coal. for Alternatives to Pesticides v. EPA</i> , 544 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	29, 62
<i>Rainwater v. Alarcon</i> , 268 Fed. Appx. 531 (9th Cir. 2008).....	47
<i>Riverkeeper, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 358 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2004).....	28, 30

<i>Rodriguez v. City of New York</i> , 72 F.3d 1051 (2d Cir. 1995).....	47
<i>Semler v. Oregon State Bd. of Dental Exam'rs</i> , 294 U.S. 608 (1935).....	47
<i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	29
<i>Triton Energy Corp. v. Square D Co.</i> , 68 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	60
<i>Weinberger v. Hynson, Westcott &amp; Dunning, Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 609 (1973).....	36, 52

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(2).....	35
-------------------------------	----

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. §§ 551-559.....	27
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	28
7 U.S.C. § 136 - 136y .....	4
21 U.S.C. § 331(a) .....	5
21 U.S.C. § 342(a)(2)(B) .....	5
21 U.S.C. § 346a .....	1, 5
21 U.S.C. § 346a(a).....	5
21 U.S.C. § 346a(a)(1)-(2).....	5
21 U.S.C. § 346a(b)(2)(A)(i) .....	5

21 U.S.C. § 346a(b)(2)(A)(ii) .....	5, 6
21 U.S.C. § 346a(b)(2)(C) .....	6, 61
21 U.S.C. § 346a(b)(2)(C)(i).....	6, 55
21 U.S.C. § 346a(b)(2)(C)(i)(II) .....	63
21 U.S.C. § 346a(b)(2)(C)(ii) .....	6
21 U.S.C. § 346a(b)(2)(D) .....	6
21 U.S.C. § 346a(d)-(g) .....	7
21 U.S.C. § 346a(d)(1)(A) .....	7
21 U.S.C. § 346a(d)(2) and (3) .....	7
21 U.S.C. § 346a(d)(4)(A) .....	7
21 U.S.C. § 346a(g) .....	34
21 U.S.C. § 346a(g)(2).....	40
21 U.S.C. § 346a(g)(2)(A) .....	1, 8, 45
21 U.S.C. § 346a(g)(2)(B) .....	8, 49
21 U.S.C. § 346a(g)(2)(C) .....	8
21 U.S.C. § 346a(h) .....	1
21 U.S.C. § 346a(h)(1).....	1
21 U.S.C. § 346a(p) .....	9, 56
21 U.S.C. § 346a(q) .....	14

**CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. § 26.1602(b)(2)..... 12

40 C.F.R. § 26.1603 ..... 11, 12

40 C.F.R. § 26.1701 ..... 11

40 C.F.R. § 26.1704 ..... 11

40 C.F.R. § 158.500(d) ..... 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Browning-Ferris Indus. of S. Jersey, Inc., v. Muszynski,  
899 F.2d 151 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 29, 60

Cnty. Nutrition Inst. v. Young,  
773 F.2d 1356 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 29

Ethyl Corp. v. EPA,  
541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976) (en banc)..... 28, 30

Nader v. EPA,  
859 F.2d 747 (9th Cir. 1988) ..... 45

Nat'l Corn Growers Ass'n v. EPA,  
613 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 29, 36, 40, 46, 52, 53, 63

New York v. Reilly,  
969 F.2d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 29

NRDC v. Johnson,  
461 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 45

NRDC v. Muszynski, 268 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2001).....	28
Nw. Coal. for Alternatives to Pesticides v. EPA, 544 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	29, 62
Rainwater v. Alarcon, 268 Fed. Appx. 531 (9th Cir. 2008).....	47
Riverkeeper, Inc. v. EPA, 358 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2004).....	28, 30
Rodriguez v. City of New York, 72 F.3d 1051 (2d Cir. 1995).....	47
Semler v. Oregon State Bd. of Dental Exam'rs, 294 U.S. 608 (1935).....	47
Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA, 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	29
Triton Energy Corp. v. Square D Co., 68 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	60
Weinberger v. Hynson, Westcott & Dunning, Inc., 412 U.S. 609 (1973).....	36, 52

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(2).....	35
-------------------------------	----

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. §§ 551-559.....	27
--------------------------	----



5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	28
7 U.S.C. § 136 - 136y .....	4
21 U.S.C. § 331(a) .....	5
21 U.S.C. § 342(a)(2)(B) .....	5
21 U.S.C. § 346a .....	1, 5
21 U.S.C. § 346a(a).....	5
21 U.S.C. § 346a(a)(1)-(2).....	5
21 U.S.C. § 346a(b)(2)(A)(i) .....	5
21 U.S.C. § 346a(b)(2)(A)(ii) .....	5, 6
21 U.S.C. § 346a(b)(2)(C) .....	6, 61
21 U.S.C. § 346a(b)(2)(C)(i).....	6, 55
21 U.S.C. § 346a(b)(2)(C)(i)(II) .....	63
21 U.S.C. § 346a(b)(2)(C)(ii) .....	6
21 U.S.C. § 346a(b)(2)(D) .....	6
21 U.S.C. § 346a(d)-(g) .....	7
21 U.S.C. § 346a(d)(1)(A) .....	7

21 U.S.C. § 346a(d)(2) and (3) .....	7
21 U.S.C. § 346a(d)(4)(A) .....	7
21 U.S.C. § 346a(g) .....	34
21 U.S.C. § 346a(g)(2).....	40
21 U.S.C. § 346a(g)(2)(A) .....	1, 8, 45
21 U.S.C. § 346a(g)(2)(B) .....	8, 49
21 U.S.C. § 346a(g)(2)(C) .....	8
21 U.S.C. § 346a(h) .....	1
21 U.S.C. § 346a(h)(1).....	1
21 U.S.C. § 346a(p) .....	9, 56
21 U.S.C. § 346a(q) .....	14

**CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. § 26.1602(b)(2).....	12
40 C.F.R. § 26.1603 .....	11, 12
40 C.F.R. § 26.1701 .....	11
40 C.F.R. § 26.1704 .....	11
40 C.F.R. § 158.500(d) .....	10
40 C.F.R. § 178.25(a)(2).....	1, 8, 45
40 C.F.R. § 178.27(d) .....	48

40 C.F.R. § 178.32(b) .....	8, 34, 35
40 C.F.R. § 178.32(b)(1).....	34
40 C.F.R. § 178.32(b)(2).....	35, 37, 40, 47, 49
40 C.F.R. § 178.32(b)(3).....	35, 37

**FEDERAL REGISTER**

63 Fed. Reg. 71,542 (Dec. 28, 1998).....	9
71 Fed. Reg. 29,624 (May 23, 2006).....	15
71 Fed. Reg. 43,906 (Aug. 2, 2006).....	55
71 Fed. Reg. 6,138 (Feb. 6, 2006) .....	10
72 Fed. Reg. 39,318 (July 18, 2007).....	53
72 Fed. Reg. 68,662 (Dec. 5, 2007).....	13
73 Fed. Reg. 42,683 (July 23, 2008).....	1
74 Fed. Reg. 54,422 (Oct. 21, 2009).....	10
75 Fed. Reg. 70,558 (Nov. 17, 2010) .....	10
40 C.F.R. § 178.25(a)(2).....	1, 8, 45
40 C.F.R. § 178.27(d) .....	48

40 C.F.R. § 178.32(b) .....	8, 34, 35
40 C.F.R. § 178.32(b)(1).....	34
40 C.F.R. § 178.32(b)(2).....	35, 37, 40, 47, 49
40 C.F.R. § 178.32(b)(3).....	35, 37

**FEDERAL REGISTER**

63 Fed. Reg. 71,542 (Dec. 28, 1998).....	9
71 Fed. Reg. 29,624 (May 23, 2006) .....	15
71 Fed. Reg. 43,906 (Aug. 2, 2006).....	55
71 Fed. Reg. 6,138 (Feb. 6, 2006) .....	10
72 Fed. Reg. 39,318 (July 18, 2007).....	53
72 Fed. Reg. 68,662 (Dec. 5, 2007).....	13
73 Fed. Reg. 42,683 (July 23, 2008).....	1
74 Fed. Reg. 54,422 (Oct. 21, 2009).....	10
75 Fed. Reg. 70,558 (Nov. 17, 2010) .....	10
